NAGGAR, Kulu, Punjab.

Feb.22, 1932

The Sub-Divisional Officer
Kulu,

Dear 81T,
Following our conversation of yesterday, we hereby inform
you that the following two rifles and 1 gun:
1 Mauser rifle #102794, bore 10,75 mm
1 Walther Rifle #32991, 22 bore
1 double barrell 12 bore Charlin gun #27545

purchased by this Institute, the licenses for which were taken out in

the name of our biologist, Dr,Walter N,Koelz (which licences were

2lso paid by us) are now being sent with Dr.W.N.Koelz to the Insti-
tute in New-York, as there is no need for them here at pregent,
Yours faithfully

Sgd. Georges de Roerich

Director.
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POLICE STATION,
KULU 4
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To The Secretary
U.H.R.Institute
Nagar.

Dear Sir,
Your no:nil D/ 26th ¥February 1932, 1 inform you tha

Dr.Koelz came to me to-day and said that he has got 2 rifles and
them, But unless he receives

1 gun with him and wants to deposit t

the Institute a certain amount of money for tips on journey,

from
has been paid

he would not ready to hand them OVeT. The money 8

through me as per letter through me to Dr.Koelz by the See'y.

He has handed over the guns and he gave me a statement of which

the attached copy is herewith given 1o yous
Tleagse send me & note how to dispose of these guns.
Yours sincerely,
Sgd Abdul Sattar

ol .I. ®

0/3/32
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Tehul together with 1000 rounds of amminition - glse the
propertv of this Institute - which Dr, 1z over to him hefore
his parture from Kulu,
This Insthmtut

taking legal eetion in

in New York for
from Dr. Koelz. but I

the recovery
off the arms am reporting the Rtter to vou in
that vou mav know how Rupchand
arms d
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and in case it
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Sir

Your obedient cervant

é}i7‘AQ‘”Abfj:;7 Colonel

_fndian Armv (Rebired)
to the Director
Urusvati Himalayan
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Copy
No. 5989

P.N.Thapar, ksqre, I.C.S.,
Deputy Commissioner, Kangra

Col. A.E.Mahon, D.S.0., Manali,
Kulu

Dated, DTharamsala, the 3rd December, 1932

sir,

With reference to your letter dated 7-11-1932 regarding two
guns handed over by Dr. Koelz to Thakur Rup Chand of ILahoul, I
have the honour to say that from the letter of Dr. Koels filed

in Sub Divisional Officer Kulu's office it appears that the

guns in question are his own property. These guns cannot there-

fore be handed over to you without the authority of Ir. Koelz
or the decree of a civil court,
have etec.,
s8d/- P.N.Thapar
Deputy Commissioner

Signed (illegible)
Superintendent,




MANALI, Dee¢,10th 1932

From: Col, A.E.,Mahon, D.5,.,0.,
Manali, Kulu

PJXN.Thapar,Bsqure, I,C.5,
Deputy Commissioner,Kangra.

Sir,
With reference to your ¥o.5983 of the 3rd I shall be much
obliged if I may be furnished with a copy of the letter of Dr.Koelz
that you state in filed in the Sub-Divisional Officer Kulue's office
or at least that permission may be given %o a member of this Institute
ti view the letter, as the contents appear to contradict the statement
made by Dr.Koelz to the Attorneys in America,
I would point out that Dr.Foelz was in the employ of this Institute
when the guns were given to him for use in ﬁis capacity as the Institutey
zoologist-botanist.
The Institute holds the order forms and receipted bills of the Fiala
Outfits Inc,, New~York for these guns ,
I have ete,,

Sgd A.E.Mahon,

Colonel:.




No .6246

N.Thapar Esquire ICS
District Magistrate Kangra

l. A.E.Mahon, D.5.0.
danali, Kulu

Dated, Dharmsala, the 19th, 1932,

Sir,

I have the honour to refer to your letter No.480-K dated
the 10th December 1932 and to regret that the pYrepresentative
of the Roerich Institute can not be allowed to see the letter
mentioned by me.

It is clear that the guns in question were not deposited by
you or the Roerich Institute., They were deposited by another
person. Unless this person authorises us to deliver the guns to
you or the Roerich lnstitute, we can not do so. This principal
may be clearly understood for it is strictly applied in all
similar cases where the Roerich are not involved.

I am told that Dr.Koelz is back in Kulu. It should be easy
for you to get him to write to us to deliver the guns to the
Roerich Institute.

I nave etc.

Sgd. P.N.Thapar.

District Magistrate

Kangra

Attested
(Illegible)
superintendent.
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Sub Divisienal Officer, Kulu

The Representatives ef the Reerichiiuseum
Hall Estate

Naggar, Kulu Valley

Dated, Kulu, the 18th January 1933

I have the heneur te inferm yeu that the twe guns,
of 410 gauge and .22 cslibre, new in the malkhana at Kulu
which are cluimed by yeur Institute are, sccerding te the
written autherity ef the actaul depesiter Dr.Welter Keelz
threugh his retainer Th.Rup Chand, te be handed ever te the
representatives ef the Reerich Museum, If an seccredited

member of the Museum will ceme te Kulu te take charge of the

guns these can be handed ever and the matter clesed. It will

facilitate matters if the guns can be claimed befere the end

of the week as on the 22nd I start emn teur fer Saraj.

I have ete

,%@;

Sub Divisienal Offiecer




INDIAN PCSTS AND TELEGRAPHS DEPARTMENT
RECEIPT FOR INLAND TELEGRAM

ST

Amount paid, N The charges entered upon this form have been duly paid in respect of the

RS P, 0. | teleg_;’rr:mm indicated by number. ; : 5
Dals Slams { I'lie sum stated meludes extra charges, if any, paid for Reply, Delivery, etc.

5 i Should any reference become necessary, the production of this receipt will

{ enable the telegram to be traced by the office of origin within seven days of the

i date of its despatch—thereafter Complaints respecting this telegram and ap-

| plications for Refund involving complaints against the Service should he ads

. zd ressed to the Postmaster-General of the Circle concerned, within two months.

| Applications for refund which do not involve complaints against the Service

bould be addressed to the Officer-in-charge, Telegraph Check Office, Calcutta.
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A. |
’ |

cr INDIAN POSTS AND iRAPHS DEPARTMENT

Prefix Code 2 Inland Telegram.

- S

EE T L

Space for Postage Stamps.

' The Btamps must be affived by t.he Seuder. and must
Otlice of Urigin. Date aud Nexvice 1 nstractions. | : M. ;:Z’t" :ﬁiﬁ%’ﬁ aﬁ‘%:egl asf‘;%pb';%c ':)lj.httﬂts ffﬁﬁ: is not room

Stamps cat, torn or defaced are not accepted.

Nothing to be written by the Sender above this line.

If this {elegram is to be classed REXPRESS, ’ If this telegram is on State business, the word
write e class here. STATE should be written in this space.

S

When o reply is to be prepaid, write OTicE
the words “Reply Paid ” and the amount r Name

in thespace below. These words are Assist Commy PLEASE
not «60(1 for, TO Addreasy GIVE A

FUkL
Telegraph Office ADDRESS,

ret snowed up cannot | come tomorrow

FROM {

NOT TO BE For Prof.N,de Roerich Naggar

T 7 and
g G‘RAP.EE D dddress of Sender




ADDLUNAL SPALE FOR BTADPS.

The ACCURACY of telegrams is not guaranteed; the Sender and Receiver mush accept ALL RISKS arising from

non-delivery, errous or delays.  Complaiuts vespecting Inland belegrams should be addressed to this Pustmaster-General of the
Circle concerned. Claims for Refund involving complainb against the S:rvice should also be addiessed accordingly, Claims ior
refund respecting telegrams which do not <uvolve complaints ayeinsé the Service should be addressed to the Oificer-in-charge,
Lelegraph Check Ojice, Calcutta. Claims for relund or complaints respecting telegiams should be made within btwo months
from the date of the telegram.  'he receipt granted for the telegrawm should be enclosed with the velerence, Iu addresses con-
sisting of a name prefixed to a Registered or Abbreviated addiess, or whon a telegram is addrésed {o sue person ab the louse
of another whose name is also given the words *“ Care 0i” crthe sywbol *C/o” should be iuvserted after the name of the
Addressee. There 1s ul\vuys risk of a telegraﬁi nob bi:il'.'g Uelivered if 4 fwl .l definites alldress is not 8iveby in the first
instance. z

MGIP Ab.—14s6—26-10-30—50,00,00,
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Kulu

20th Jsnuary 1933

vear Prefesser Reerich

‘ I sm serry te have bethered
yeu with that wire yesterday but 1 feund my
teur was due te start en the 21st and net en
the 22nd as stated in my letter. it was mere

fer the sake of the pewer of atterney whieh i

imagined yeu might want te send eff withpsut

further delay, that 1L suggested that the gums
might be fetched te-day while L sam still here
te see te things. Hewever I shall be in ceurt
again frem the 1st rebruary enwards when beth
.tters can be settled.
ihere has been eneugh snew new

and new the weather is clearing naggar sheuld




be levely.

Jeurs sincerely

Ml




From
Dr. Georges
Director :
Urusvati, Himalayan Research Institute ¢
ar /

To
the Deputy Commissioner
Kangra District

Sir,

I have the honour to request that a licence may be issued

in the name this Institute for

Crescent Shotgun No:08653

‘
| 5

bore Stevens Sketzun ,4<p

These ns are required/for CO7JGCtlD”)fO "OIanlflC
ST ST /,’ ¢ gl -~
irposes only. They were formerlyfln tje Do%oeSSLOQ/eé Ir We

Koelz, while he was in the employ of this Institute, and the

licence for them was issued in his name, They are at present
the name of this Institute,

deposited in the Kulu Tehsil in
I have the honour to be

Sir
Your obedient Servant
G. de Roerich

Director

Urusvati Himalayan Research Institute
/7:) ) )
—//
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Dr.Georpes de Roerich,
Diregtor, Uruzsvati Himalayan
Lmanxrc? Institute of Reoerich Museum

-

.‘zdh"? _-:r' 1‘ w.l.
puty Commissioner

Langr: pistriet
Pharmaala,

nave the honour to reguest that a licence may
the name of

1) One o Saskinit

“‘; Cne 29 vors Stevens rifle
These guns are required for scientiflic purposes only. They were

formerly with ! noelz, wnile he was in the employ of thia Institute,

them was {ssued in his name, They are at present

Tehell in the nane of this Institute.

I have the honour to be,
Sir,

Your obedient Servant
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How many Kilowatt ? --- 480 each ( 2 in all )

Whether DC or AC ? ===
How many cycles ?

How many phases ?

What weight ? e-—eee==a=-
Other details :

What generator 7

What turbine ?

AC

3

Heaviest part - 7% tons.
Year ---=- 1926 installed.
General Electric Co.,
Petrol Wheel (Armstrong)

Two turbines each 600 B.H.P. working
under a head of 750 ft. Pelton wheels
are driven by the above head. Two
generators each 480 Kw., generating
at 3300 volts, switch board remonte
control, H.T . Switch bear, stepped

up to 11000 volts for transmission.

The above information is from Chabil Das, Attorney,
C/0 Messrs. Badir Din, Contractor,
Hydro Electric Scheme, Jogindernaggar.

H. P. Thomas,

Chief Engineer,
Hydro-Electric Branch,
Lahore .

Lewis E. Hussain,
Hydro-Electric Branch,
Jogindernaggar .

E. lMackey,
Kesident Engineer,
Electricity Branch,
Jogindernaggar .




C.V.Salushury, Esquire,l.CeSey

Deputy Commissioner, Kangra.

Dr.Georges de Roerich,
Director, Urusvati Himalayan
Research Institute of Roerich Nuseun,

N AGG A R Kulu.

No._gfﬁit__Dated,Dharmsala, the 18th May,1933.
Sl
In reply to your letter dated 13-5-33,

I have the honour to request you to forward
an authority from Dr.Koelz that a license be
issued in the name of Director, Urusvati Himalayan
Research Institute, as Dr.Koelz was the last
licensee of the arms in question., ‘

2. A non-judicial stamp for Rk 10/- is also

required before this license can issue,

B e
\{Bupd.t. ’

for Deputy Commissioner,

W Kangra.
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The Deputy Commissioner,

Kangra District.

br.Georges de Roerich,
Director, URUSVATI Himalayan Research
Institute of the ROERICH MUSEUM,
NAGGAR (Kulu).

W0, WLTLH

Dated,Dharmsala, the 9th June, 193

Sir,
with reference to your letter dated
13-5-1933, I have the honour to send herewith

the required license.

I have &C oy

K@W___ﬂ%upat =

for Dy.Commissioner,

)‘7 Kangra.




NAGGAR, KULU e 310 RIVERSIDE DRIVE
PUNJAB, INDIA NEW YORK, U.S. A.

— U R U S V A T I CABLE: UNITAR, N. Y.

CABLE ADDRESS ———

ROERICH NAGGAR, INDIA HIMALAYAN RESEARCH INSTITUTE TEL. CLARKSON 2-1700
OF THE

ROERICH MUSEUM

November 29,1932,

To The Director of Urusvati,

Himalayaen Research Institute

of Roerich Museunm

Naggar Kulu

Punjab.

We, the undersigned, wish to state in regard to the guns and the
field glasses that we have vouchers in our possession showing that

they are not the property of Dr, Koelz, but the property of the

Roerich luseum, Photostats of these vouchers have been sent to Indis.

As to the Tibetan books and Diary, these are also the property of
the Roerich Museum because the entire expedition, living expenses,
salary, servants, transportation facilities and living quarters of
Dr, Xoelz were financed completely by the Roerich lMuseum, as was
also his entire trip to India,

As to the ammunition, we know that he left, according to testimony
and letters of various people, a large quantity of ammunition with
Rupchand, whereas here he deliberately lied and claimed that he
left no ammunition whatsoever in India,

The undersigned wish to conclude that Dr. Koelz has misappropriated
the property belonging to the liuseum such as the two guns, the field

glasses, the Tibetan books and ammunition, The undersigned wish

further to state, in reference to the second hslf of the Diary, that
]




Dr. Xoelz is making difficulties demanding proof-reading
Q_‘ 8 < % y, - M = o
as per letter attached with previous minutes.

State of New Yorkv) =
County of New York) .

On this 29th day of November 1932 before me persanally
appeared Louis L. Horch and E.J. Lichtmann, to me known,
who did subscribe tothe above statement.

?’—H
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310 RIVERSIDE DRIVE

NAGGAR, KULU
NEW YORK, U.S. A.

PUNJAB, INDIA

—_— URUSVATI CABLE: ‘.ﬂAR,N.Y.

CABLE ADDRESS

ROERICH NAGGAR, INDIA HIMALAYAN RESEARCH INSTITUTE TEL. CLARKSON 2-1700
OF THE

ROERICH MUSEUM

November 29,1932,

To Whom It May Concern:

We, the undersigned, wish tq state in regard to the guns

and the field glasses that we havge vouchers in our possession

showing that they are not the property of Dr. Koelz, but the
property of the Roerich Museum, Photostats of these vouchers have
been sent to India,

As to the Tibetan books and Diary, these are also the property
of the Roerich Museum because the entire expedition, living ex-
penses, salary, sewvants, transportation facilities and living
quarters of Dr, Koelz were financed completely by the Roerich
Museum, as was also his entire trip to Indis.

As to the ammunition, we know that he left, according to testimony
and letters of various people, a large quantity of ammunition with
Rupchand, whereas here he deliberately lied and claimed thet he
left no ammunition whatsoever in India,

The undersigned wish to conclude that Dr. Koelz has misappropriated
the property belonging to the Museum such as the two guns, the
field glasses, the Tibeten books and ammunition. The undersigned

wish further to state, in reference to the second half of the Diary,
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Dr., Xoelz igs making \dif‘ficulties demanding proof-reading,
as per letter attacie§ with previous minutess 77
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Vﬁ?é—President

State of New York o
County of New York, 3

On this 29th day of November 1932 before me personally
appeared Louis L, Horch and E.J. Lichtmsnn, to me known,
who did -subscribe to the above statement.




